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Mr. Speaker: What were the results achieved? Were many fish caught?
Th,.t is what she wants to know.

The fish have escaped. Now she can ask her next question.

Sbrimati Savltri Nlpm: He was trying to reply.

Mr. Speak.er: I am not allowing.
She can ask' her next question.

Sbrlmati Savltrl Nlpm: MIlY I know whether (rl)vernment is aware that many Of the States do not have sufficient amount of fish breeders and fish-
catching nets and if the answer is in the affirmative, wbwt action Government is taking to provide all those equipment to the various States which are lagging behind in fulfilling the targets?

The MinlBter of Food, ApicUlture, Community Developmeat &lid Co-operatiOn (Sbri C. Subl'lUllUliam): Mainly the log has been in the provision ot mechanized boats. As against .,000 fixed for the Third Plan, We will be reaching only 1,50. It is mainly because we could not import the diesel engines and other equipment requIred for want of foreign exchange.

Sbrlmatl Savltrl NI,am: My question was about fish breeders. He has SQid only about mechanized boats.

Sbrl C. SUbramaalam: Boats and nets.

Sbrl M, L, Dwlvecll: May I know whether it is true that the production ot fish is not satisfactory because too many people are allowed to fish in troubled waters?

Mr, Speaker: Next Question. Shri
Bhagwat Jha Azad.

Fore\cn E"cbaa,e for Raldla Port

+
·186, Sbrl Bbqwat Jba ADd:

Sbrl M. L. DwI."edI:
Sbrl S. C. Samuta:
Sbrl S.bodb B...u:
ShrI P. C, aor-II:
Sbrl Rem Baraa:
SulmaU I,.otma Cbaada:
Sbrl Karal 81q1aJ1:

Will the Minbter of TrIlDSPOl't,
A v1atloa, SblPPIDr &lid ToarIIm be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to explore alternative source of foreign exchange assistan~e for the Haldia Port other than for World
Bank; and

(b) rr so, the broad outlines thereof?

The MiDI!Iter of State In Ibe MiDIstry of Traasport aad Aviation (Sbrl'
C. M. Poonacba): (a) No, Sir. Negotiation. with the World Bank for a loan are still in progress.

(b) Does not arise.
Sui &bar-at lba A .. d: May I know whether there is any difficulty in the negotiations and if there io nO difficulty, may I know what i. the position and whether Government have succeeded in getting the grant from the World Bank?

Sui C. M, Poonaeba: The IIrst proposal mooted with the World Bank was in 1961 and then, after certain preliminary examinations and investi-
gatians, the first formal loan application was made In the yeaI' 1963. In 1964 the World Bank sent a series of questions for answers and we supplied all the information thaI was needed. In November, 1965, an appraisal team WaS sent by the World Bank and detailed discussions have tak.", place here in Delhi Dnd in Calcutta.
The team has gone back and they are now preparing their report for submission to the World Bank. The po.i_
tion i. at this stage at the moment.

SbrJ Bbqwat Iba ADd: The reaoon for putting my question is this. Since 1961 upto 1968, it has been only In the process of Investigation. We want to know whether the Government have also tried to lind out an alternative lOurce of getting forelll11 exchange or they are relying lolely on the World Bank and whether any indication has been given by the World Bank that they would try to assure the entire amount needed by us.

Sbrl C. M. POOIIaeba: The World
Bank is very much interested in this particular project and have evinced interest; not only that, they have already financed the development of Calcutta Port by giving two loans ond have given another loan for the development of Madras Port. As such the World Bank is interested in developing the port capo.lcity in Ihis country.
Now Ihe matter is under discussion .

. They have very recently evinced interest by sending their appraisal team; that is to say, they are now taking up the question seriously and We ftre now to he<lr from them very soon their conclusions on the various ('xa'Jninations, investigations 'and dis-
('us~ions.

,,) ~o "". fl_tI" : '!.fif. 'ltq m<'l'
~~ iffiI'..rr~>rit ~~ ~<lToi;f~
'f)i '1ft f"f.~· if. ~'!:l it '!fT{
~~ 'ffll'll"r or(t f'fif.<'I'T ~, it ;;wr;rr
;u"o'<IT ~ fif. 'IW1l W-if.P; 'flfT sr<iT~
q;l; ~ ~ <rrf'li 'iii smT~c 1!Tlf;l" ill ~'fr'1
~T ;;nit ?

Shrl C. M. Poonacha: May I correct the han. Member? It is not five years yet. The formal application was made in 1963, and it is now early
1966.

libr! S. C. Samanla: While the appraisal team was having discussions with the Ministry here, it appeared in the newspapers that they were pUIting forward some strong conditions.
If that is true, may I know what tJ\ose conditions are?

Sbr! C. M. PooDaeha: They are examining the question from variou!
aspt'cts, in relation to the foreign exchange availability and also in relation to the availability of indigenous components and requirements for the purpose of the port development.
They are examining it from all aspects.

Sbri Subodh HIIDBda: Is it a fact that a team of experts from Japan visited the Haldia port in 1965, and if 10, what was the object of their visit?

Sbrl C. M. POODaeha: That vilit was purely out of academic interest.

Sbrl P. C. Borooab: What is the total shortfall in port <:apacity at present, and what is the capacity to be creat~d at the Haldia port?

Sbr! C. M. Poonaeha: At the moment, at Raldia we are not handling any appreciable cargo, because there are no facilities as such, but the proposal is to handle as much as 8 million tonnes ot cargo when it is fully developed into a major porI.

Sbrl Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the decision to give financial assistance by the World Bank is more or les. determined by the political winds in the U.S. Government circles, and since the political winds in the U.S. Government circles after the Indo-Pakistan conflict are not very favourable to us, may I know whether Government apprehend any decision by the World Bank that might go countl~r to our aspirations, and if so, whether Government have Iried to evaluate the possibility of harne~sing other channels of financial as!'islan~·['?

Sbri C. M. Poonacha: These nego-
liulions have reached almost the final stage now, and we would very much like to wait and know the final outcome; if world Bunk assistance is not forthl~oming. then us the Government arc very mUch interested in develop. ing this particular port alternative proposals will hnvc to be investigated and pursued.

Requ:remenls of Su,ar for Domestic
Consnmptlon

°881. Dr. L. M. SID,hvl: Will the
Minister of Food, A,rlcalture, Community Development IIIId Cooperation be pleased to state:

(D) the estimated requirement of sugar for domestic consumption during the current year and the ex·
tent to which the domestic requirements will be met; and

(b) the target of sugar export during the current year and what

